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Fair price: Bt 6.1
Upside (Downside): +28%
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Key Financial Summary
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(Bt m) 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24E %QoQ %YoY
Revenue 5,248 3,280 2,322 2,034 2,881 11.6 (45.1)
Cost of sales (2,355) (1,471)  (1,095) (1,041)  (1,234) 18.5 (47.6)
Gross profit 2,893 1,808 1,228 993 1,647 65.8 (43.1)
SG&A (816) (443) (449) (426) (438) 2.8 (46.3)
Other (exp)/inc

EBIT 2,078 1,366 778 567 1,209 113.2 (41.8)
Finance cost (317) (342) (302) (388) (388) - 22.2
Other inc/(exp) 669 397 386 (36) 598  (1,782.4) (10.6)
Earnings before taxes 2,429 1,421 863 144 1,419 887.7 (41.6)
Income tax (436) (142) (87) (114) (136) 19.9 (68.8)
Earnings after taxes 1,993 1,279 776 30 1,282 4,180.8 (35.7)
Equity income 696 173 610 770 284 (63.1) (59.1)
Minority interest (200) (168) (122) (42) (144) 243.8 (27.9)
Earnings from cont. operations 2,489 1,284 1,265 758 1,423 87.6 (42.8)
Forex gain/(loss) & unusual items (75) 81 24 (299) - N.M. N.M.
Net profit 2,414 1,365 1,289 459 1,423 209.8 (41.1)
EBITDA 2,262 1,563 1,003 806 1,448 79.6 (36.0)
Recurring EPS (Bt) 0.17 0.09 0.08 0.05 0.10 87.6 (42.8)
Reported EPS (Bt) 0.16 0.09 0.09 0.03 0.10 209.8 (41.1)
Profits (%) 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24E chg QoQ chg YoY
Gross margin 55.1 55.1 52.9 48.8 57.2 8.3 3.7
Operating margin 39.6 41.6 33.5 27.9 42.0 141 6.0
Net margin 46.0 41.6 55.5 22.6 49.4 26.8 7.4

Note : Income tax in 3Q24 remove extra item to unusual items

Source : Company Data, Pi Research
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Balance Sheet (Bt m)

Cash & equivalents
Accounts receivable
Inventories

Other current assets
Total current assets
Invest. in subs & others
Fixed assets - net

Other assets

Total assets

Short-term debt
Accounts payable

Other current liabilities
Total current liabilities
Long-term debt

Other liabilities

Total liabilities

Paid-up capital
Premium-on-share
Others

Retained earnings
Non-controlling interests
Total equity

Total liabilities & equity
Income Statement (Bt m)
Revenue

Cost of goods sold

Gross profit

SG&A

Other income / (expense)
EBIT

Depreciation

EBITDA

Finance costs

Other income / (expense)
Earnings before taxes (EBT)
Income taxes

Earnings after taxes (EAT)
Equity income
Non-controlling interests
Core Profit

FX Gain/Loss & Extraordinary
Net profit

EPS (Bt)

2022
7,169
559
10,690
712
19,130
23,683
7,829
35,659
86,302
13,113
2,947
338
16,398
27,078
7.214
50,690
1,495
15,266
3,026
12,263
3,662
35,612
86,302
2022
10,744
(4,964)
5,780
(1,982)

3,798
611
6,604
(1,126)
1,610
4,282
(546)
3,736
585
(276)
4,046
(19)
4,027
0.27

WHA Corporation PCL

Summary financials

2023 2024E 2025E Cashflow Statement (Bt m)
6,578 7,549 8,017 CF from operation
686 578 m CF from investing
11,310 9,465 11,634 CF from financing
720 643 784 Net change in cash
19,295 18,236 21,146
26,702 26,702 26,702 Valuation
8,852 9,741 10,582 EPS (Bt)
35,376 35,644 36,817 Core EPS (Bt)
90,225 90,323 95,247 DPS (Bt)
10,713 11,206 12,716 BVPS (Bt)
3,884 3,200 3,960 EV per share (Bt)
499 407 499 PER (x)
15,096 14,813 17,175 Core PER (x)
30,407 29,657 29,338 PBV (x)
7,400 6,716 7,458 EV/EBITDA (x)
52,903 51,186 53,971 Dividend Yield (%)
1,495 1,495 1,495
15,266 15,266 15,266
2,537 2,537 2,537 Gross profit margin
14,189 16,003 18,144 EBITDA margin
3,835 3,835 3,835 EBIT margin
37,322 39,137 41,277 Net profit margin
90,225 90,323 95,247 ROA
2023 2024E 2025E ROE
12,054 10,517 12,926
(5,890) (4,841) (5,991)
6,964 "~ 5,675 6,935 Current ratio (x)
(2105) (1,755) (2,288) Quick ratio (x)
Int.-bearing Debt/Equity (x)
4,059 3,920 4,647 Net Debt/Equity (x)
709 754 746 Interest coverage (x)
7,652 7,857 9,016 Inventory day (days)
(1,235)  (1,419) (1,455) Receivable day (days)
1,388 1,345 2,043 Payable day (days)
4,13 " 3,846 5,234 Cash conversion cycle
(659) (478) (818)
3,554 " 3,368 4,416 [0 )
1,496 1,838 1,581 Revenue
(624) (476) (646)  EBITDA
4,426 " 4,729 5,351 EBIT
6 (194) Core profit
4,432 4,535 5,351 Net profit
0.30 0.30 0.36 EPS

2022
4,422

3,575

2022

0.27
0.27
0.17
2.4
5.7
12.9
12.8
1.5
12.9
4.8

53.8
61.5
35.3
37.5
4.7
1n.3

1.2
0.5
1.1
0.9
3.4
786
19
217
588

2022
96.0

24.2

278.4

56.2
55.5
55.5

2023 2024E 2025E

4,998 3,873
(39) (3,767)

2,756

(970) (1,050)

972

(808) (1,929) (1,931) (1,238)
(698)

468

2023 2024E 2025E

0.30
0.30
0.18
25
6.8
15.2
15.3
1.8
13.3
4.1

51.1
63.5
33.7
36.8

4.9

1.9

1.3
0.5
11
0.9
3.3
701
21
241
481

0.30
0.32
0.18
2.6
7.4
171
16.4
2.0
141
3.5

54.0
74.7
37.3
431

5.0
1.6

1.2
0.6
1.0
0.9
2.8
4

20
24

492

0.36
0.36
0.21
2.8
7.0
13.3
13.3
1.7
1n.7
4.5

Profitability Ratios (%) 2022 2023 2024E 2025E

53.7
69.7
36.0
4.4
5.6
13.0

Financial Strength Ratios 2022 2023 2024E 2025E

1.2
0.6
1.0
0.8
3.2
709
20
241
488

2023 2024E 2025E

12.2
15.9
6.9
9.4
10.1
10.1

(12.8)
2.7

(3.4)
6.9
2.3
2.3

22.9
14.8
18.5

13.1
18.0
18.0

Source : Company Data, Pi Research

@ @ Pi Securities @pisecurities @ support@pi.financial

@ www.pi.financial

Investing, simplified.



Stock Update

WHA Corporation PCL

Corporate Governance Report of Thai Listed Companies 2024

CG Rating by the Thai Institute of Directors Association (Thai I0D)
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IOD Disclaimer

The Corporate Governance Report (CGR) of Thai listed Companies is based on a survey and assessment of information
which companies listed on the Stock Exchange of Thailand and the Market for Alternative Investment (“listed
companies”) disclose to the public. The CGR is a presentation of information from the perspective of outsiders on the
standards of corporate governance of listed companies. It is not any assessment of the actual practices of the listed
companies, and the CGR does not use any non-public information. The CGR is not therefore an endorsement of the
practices of the listed companies. It is not a recommendation for investment in any securities of any listed companies
or any recommendation whatsoever. Investors should exercise their own judgment to analyze and consider any
information relating to the listed companies presented in this CGR report. No representation or warranty is made by
the Institute of Directors or any of its personnel as to the completeness or accuracy of the CGR report or the
information used.

Stock Rating Definition

The stock’s expected total return is the percentage difference between the target price and the current price and excludes dividend
yields.
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SET ESG RATING 2024 (As of 14 January 2025)

Ratings : AAA

ACE Al AMATA BANPU BAY BBL BCPG BEM BGC BGRIM BKIH
BPP BTG CENTEL CKP CPALL CPF CPN DITTO GPSC GULF IVL
KBANK KTB KTC MC M-CHAI MFEC MTC NOBLE OR ORI PB

PR9 PTT PTTGC RATCH SABINA SCC SCGP SIRI SJWD STA STGT
TEGH TFMAMA THCOM TISCO T™T TOP TPBI TPIPP TTB TVO WHA
WHAUP

ADB ADVANC AKP AMATAV AP ASW AWC BAM BBGI BCH BJC
BLA BRI BTS CBG CK CcoM7 CPAXT CRC DMT DRT EASTW
EGCO EPG ETC FPI FPT GLOBAL GUNKUL HANA HENG HMPRO HTC

1 ILM INTUCH KKP LH MAJOR MINT MTI NRF NYT OSP
PLANB PPS PSH PSL PTTEP** QTC S S&J SAT SAWAD SC

sCB SCCC SCG SGP SHR SMPC SNP SSP STECON SUTHA SVOA
SYNEX TASCO TCAP TFG TGH THANI TPAC PTPIPL TRUBB TTA TTW
VGl WICE ZEN

AH ALLA AOT ASK BDMS CFRESH CHASE CcM CLOLOR DELTA GCAP
HARN ICHI ILINK IRC IT ITEL JMART JTS KCE KCG KUMWEL
LHFG LOXLEY MBK MEGA MFC MODERN MOONG MOSHI MSC NER NVD
PCC PCSGH PHOL PM RBF RS SAK SAPPE SCGD SELIC SFLEX
SGC SICT SITHAI SNC SNNP SPALI SPI SSSC TGE THIP THREL
UAC UBE VIH WACOAL XO
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AKR BA BLC DEMCO GABLE INSET JMT MICRO PDJ PRIME Q-CON
QLT SENA SKR so SUN SYMC THANA  UPF uPOIC VIBHA
s=auA:lIUU SET ESG Ratings
90 -100 AAA
80 -89 AA
65 -79 A
50 - 64 BBB
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HannswauHoUs:inAlnsuaavoudnstumstUdsuudav udly tWuiGudoyalisidsuntvaiulardafivrua sounviUdsundavwa SET ESG Rating
aUKANNEUARMIHUQ

HUNELKA: ** (I8 SET ESG Ratings AJsasvasudayaluus:iGudiudvudadou oAy HEoussynautauavussntlunmisiwuidu

UH&VAUT : SET ESG RATINGS : aanakannswauHous:inAlng - qudwaunssaotwanudvdiu (Setsustainability.com)
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